

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
S;A! 1 - J  
2000 JAN 9 P 1: 22  
DONALD R. CARPENTER

NO. 79613-1

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

DONALD HARRY,

Respondent,

v.

BUSE TIMBER & SALES, INC., and DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND  
INDUSTRIES OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioners.

---

**DEPARTMENT'S ANSWER TO BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
WASHINGTON STATE LABOR COUNCIL**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

ANASTASIA SANDSTROM  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 24163  
800 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 464-6993

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT.....	2
	A. RCW 51.32.180(b) Sets a Single Compensation Rate for an Occupational Disease Claim, Not Multiple Rates	2
	B. Multiple Audiogram Tests Do Not Lead to Multiple Compensation Rates	5
	C. <i>Pollard</i> Does Not Address Nor Hold That Multiple Compensation Rates Apply in a Single Hearing Loss Claim.....	8
	D. The Definition of Occupational Disease and the Statute of Limitations for Occupational Hearing Loss Reinforce the Legislature's Intent To Provide for a Single Rate for an Occupational Disease Claim in RCW 51.32.180(b)	10
	E. The "Tiered Approach" Is Inconsistent With the Statute of Limitations and Last Injurious Exposure Rule	14
	F. The Legislature Is Responsible for Policy Decisions About Using Multiple Compensation Rates in a Claim	16
III.	CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Boeing Co. v. Heidy</i> , 147 Wn.2d 78, 51 P.3d 793 (2002).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Cowlitz Stud Co. v. Clevenger</i> , 157 Wn.2d 569, 141 P.3d 1 (2006).....	16
<i>Dennis v. Dep 't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 467, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987).....	12
<i>Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus. v. Landon</i> , 117 Wn.2d 122, 814 P.2d 626 (1991).....	3
<i>Kilpatrick v. Dep 't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 222, 883 P.2d 1370 (1994).....	13
<i>McIndoe v. Dep 't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 252, 26 P.3d 903 (2001).....	10
<i>Pollard v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 506, 98 P.3d 545 (2004), <i>review denied</i> , 154 Wn.2d 1014 (2005).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Simpson Timber Co. v. Wentworth</i> , 96 Wn. App. 731, 981 P.2d 878 (1999).....	8
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 109 Wn.2d 832, 750 P.2d 208 (1988).....	14
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Tri</i> , 117 Wn.2d 128, 814 P.2d 629 (1991).....	15
<i>Whatcom County v. City of Bellingham</i> , 128 Wn.2d 537, 909 P.2d 1303 (1996).....	5

**Statutes**

Laws of 1971, Ex. Sess., ch. 289, § 10.....	17
Laws of 1979, ch. 104, § 1.....	17
Laws of 1986, ch. 58, § 2.....	17
Laws of 2003, 2d Spec. Sess. ch. 2, § 1.....	13, 14
RCW 51.....	16
RCW 51.08.140.....	11
RCW 51.16.040.....	5, 6
RCW 51.28.010.....	18
RCW 51.28.025.....	18
RCW 51.28.055.....	11, 13, 14
RCW 51.28.055(2).....	11, 12, 14
RCW 51.32.080(1)(b)(ii).....	17
RCW 51.32.180.....	passim
RCW 51.32.180(b).....	passim
